



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

EVERETT URQUHART, :  
 :  
 :  
 Defendant Below, :  
 Appellant. : No. 16, 2018  
 v. :  
 :  
 :  
 : ON APPEAL FROM  
 : THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
 : STATE OF DELAWARE  
 STATE OF DELAWARE : I.D. NO. 1407012946  
 :  
 :  
 Plaintiff Below, :  
 Appellee. :

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

**FILING ID 61754074**

Elise K. Wolpert (#6343)  
1201-A King Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 652-7900

and

Eugene J. Maurer, Jr. (#821)  
1201-A King Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 652-7900

*Attorneys for Appellant*

Dated: March 2, 2018

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... ii–iii

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS..... 1–2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 4–9

**I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT APPELLANT WAS NOT DENIED COUNSEL AT A CRITICAL STAGE OF THE PROCEEDING AND, THUS, PREJUDICE COULD NOT BE PRESUMED UNDER *UNITED STATES v. CRONIC*.**

A. Question Presented ..... 10

B. Standard and Scope of Review..... 10

C. Argument ..... 11–19

CONCLUSION..... 20

ORDER DENYING POSTCONVICTION RELIEF..... Exhibit A

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPEFACE AND TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Caselaw

<i>Avery v. Alabama</i> , 308 U.S. 444 (1940) .....	14, 17
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002).....	12
<i>Capano v. State</i> , 889 A.2d 968 (Del. 2006) .....	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Brooks</i> , 839 A.2d 245 (Pa. 2003) .....	19
<i>Cooke v. State</i> , 977 A.2d 803 (Del. 2009) .....	12
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004) .....	17
<i>Harden v. State</i> , 2018 WL 716854 (Del. Feb. 6, 2018) .....	16, 18
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986) .....	18
<i>Morris v. Slappy</i> , 461 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	18
<i>New York v. Hill</i> , 528 U.S. 110 (2000) .....	17
<i>Ploof v. State</i> , 75 A.3d 840 (Del. 2013). .....	10
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> ,	

287 U.S. 45 (1932) .....	13, 18
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weathers v. State</i> , 149 A.3d 1194 (Md. Ct. Sp. App. 2016) .....	15
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	11
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	11

**United States Constitution**

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	11, 13, 19
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	11

**Delaware Constitution**

Del. Const. art. I, § 7.....	11
